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JOHN JACQUESS,
APRIL SPRUELL,
ACHOREA TISDALE,
JARROD BOLDEN,
FRIEDA SIMS,
SARA NUNEZ, and
BERTHA OROZCO,
individually and on behalf of all others
similarly situated,

CASE NO. 37-2021-00033209-CU-BT-CTL

Plaintiffs,

2) VIOLATION OF CALIFORNIA
CONSUMERS LEGAL REMEDIES ACT
[Civ. Code, § 1750 et seq.]

17
18 vs.

19 SNAP RTO LLC,
a Utah limited liability company;
20 and DOES 1-50, inclusive,

21

CLASS ACTION
SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT FOR:
1) VIOLATION OF THE KARNETTE
RENTAL-PURCHASE ACT
[Civ. Code,§ 1812.620 et seq.]

3) UNFAIR COMPETITION
[Bus. & Prof. Code,§ 17200 et seq.]
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INTRODUCTION
1.

This class action complaint seeks to remedy the violation of California consumer

protection statutes by defendant Snap R TO LLC ("Snap").
2.

Snap offers extended payment terms for consumer goods pursuant to rental-purchase

5 agreements. In particular, for consumers who desire to obtain merchandise but may not be able to
6

pay the retail price up front, Snap offers to enter into a rental-purchase agreement pursuant to which

7 the consumer can make payments over a period of time. In coordination with retail merchants with
8

whom Snap has established business relationships, Snap offers such rental-purchase arrangements

9 at retail businesses that sell, among other things, automotive goods and services, household

10 furniture, appliances, and electronics.
11

3.

To guard against potential abuses inherent in consumer rental-purchase agreements,

12 California has enacted a comprehensive statutory framework that regulates all rental-purchase
13

transactions, codified in the Kamette Rental-Purchase Act, Civ. Code, § 1812.620 et seq. (the

14 "Kamette Act"). (Unless otherwise indicated, statutory citations in this Complaint are to the Civil
15 Code.) Therefore, for transactions that take place within California, Snap is required to comply with
16 the Kamette Act. As described below, with respect to certain rental-purchase agreements entered
17 into in the State of California, Snap has violated the Kamette Act by charging unauthorized fees.

18
19

PARTIES
4.

Plaintiff Bertha Orozco ("Orozco") is an individual residing in Oceanside,

20 California, who entered into a rental-purchase agreement with Snap in San Diego County.
21

5.

Plaintiff April Spruell ("Spruell") is a California resident who entered into a rental-

22 purchase agreement with Snap in the State of California.

23

6.

Plaintiff Achorea Tisdale ("Tisdale") is a California resident who entered into a

24 rental-purchase agreement with Snap in the State of California.
25

7.

Plaintiff Jarrod Bolden ("Bolden") is a California resident who entered into a rental-

26 purchase agreement with Snap in the State of California.
27

8.

Plaintiff Frieda Sims ("Sims") is a California resident who entered into a rental-

28 purchase agreement with Snap in the State of California.
1
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9.

Plaintiff Sara Nunez ("Nunez") is a California resident who entered into a rental-

2 purchase agreement with Snap in the State of California.
3

10.

Orozco, Spruell, Tisdale, Bolden, Sims, and Nunez are collectively referred to as

4 "Plaintiffs."
5
6

7
8

11.

Snap RTO LLC is a Utah limited liability company that does business in the State of

California, including in San Diego County.
12.

Plaintiffs do not know the names of the defendants sued as DOES 1 through 50 but

will amend this Complaint when that information becomes known. Plaintiffs allege on information

9 and belief that each of the DOE defendants is affiliated with the named defendant in some respect

10 and is in some manner responsible for the wrongdoing alleged herein, either as a direct participant,
11 or as the principal, agent, successor, alter ego, or co-conspirator of another defendant. The named
12 defendant and the DOE defendants are referred to herein collectively as "Defendants."
13

13.

Venue is proper in this Court because plaintiff Orozco resides in San Diego County

14 and the rental-purchase agreement between Snap and plaintiff Orozco was entered into in San Diego
15 County; and, in addition, Snap has not designated a principal office in the State of California and
16 therefore venue is proper in any county designated by Plaintiffs.
17

BACKGROUND REGARDING RENTAL-PURCHASE TRANSACTIONS

18

ANDTHEKARNETTEACT

19

14.

In a traditional retail sale, title to personal property is conveyed from the merchant

20 to the consumer when payment is made at the point of sale. As an alternative to a traditional retail
21
22

23

sale, California law allows merchants to rent or lease personal property to consumers.
15.

In a "rental-purchase agreement," the merchant (referred to as the "lessor,"

§ 1812.622(c)) retains ownership of the personal property while the consumer takes possession and

24 agrees to make periodic lease payments over time, usually on a weekly, bi-weekly, or monthly
25 schedule. The consumer can eventually acquire ownership of the personal property by making an
26 agreed-upon number of lease payments. These payments, in the aggregate, are referred to as the
27

"total of payments." (§ 1812.622(1).)

28
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16.

The Karnette Act defines the term "fee" to mean "any payment, charge, fee, cost, or

2 expense, however denominated, other than a rental payment." (§ 1812.622(g).)
3

17.

The Karnette Act prohibits a lessor from charging any fee that is not permitted by

4 the Karnette Act. (§ 1812.624(a)(7).) For any fee thatis permitted by the Karnette Act, a lessor can
5 charge such a fee only to the extent it is both "reasonable" and "actually incurred by the lessor."
6

(Ibid.) The lessor has the burden of proof to establish that a fee was reasonable and that it was an

7 actual cost incurred by the lessor. (Ibid.)

8

PLAINTIFFS' RENTAL-PURCHASE TRANSACTIONS

9 Bertha Orozco's Transaction
10

18.

On October 4, 2020, Orozco went to Jerome's Furniture in San Marcos, California.

11 Jerome's Furniture is a furniture retailer with whom Snap has an established business relationship.
12
13

19.

After considering available merchandise, Orozco expressed an interest in a two-piece

furniture set that included a loveseat and a recliner. Following a conversation with the sales agent,

14 Orozco agreed to complete the transaction through a rental-purchase agreement with Snap.
15

20.

Snap charged a processing fee in the amount of $39.00. Orozco alleges that by

16 charging the processing fee, Snap violated§ 1812.624(a)(7) of the Karnette Act, as well as other
17 provisions of California consumer-protection law.

18 April Spruell's Transaction
19

21.

On September 18, 2020, Spruell went to New Homeworld Outlet in San Leandro,

20 California. New Homeworld Outlet is a furniture retailer with whom Snap has an established
21 business relationship.
22

22.

After considering available merchandise, Spruell expressed an interest in a bunk bed

23 and mattress. Following a conversation with the sales agent, Spruell agreed to complete the
24 transaction through a rental-purchase agreement with Snap.
25

23.

Snap charged Spruell a processing fee in the amount of $39.00. Spruell alleges that

26 by charging the processing fee, Snap violated§ 1812.624(a)(7) of the Karnette Act, as well as other
27

provisions of California consumer-protection law.

28
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1 Achorea Tisdale's Transaction
2
3

24.

On or about January 10, 2021, Tisdale applied online for financing with Snap. After

being approved, Tisdale went to One Stop Furniture in Sacramento, California. One Stop Furniture

4 is a retailer with whom Snap has an established business relationship.
5
6

7
8

25.

After considering available merchandise, Tisdale obtained a chair through a rental-

purchase agreement with Snap.
26.

Snap charged Tisdale a processing fee in the amount of $39.00. In addition, Snap

has charged Tisdale fees for returned payments or non-sufficient funds ("NSF fees") on at least two

9 occasions in the amount of $20 each. Tisdale alleges that by charging the processing fee and the

10 NSF fees, Snap violated § 1812.624(a)(7) of the Karnette Act, as well as other provisions of
11

California consumer-protection law.

12 Jarrod Bolden's Transaction
13

27.

On November 7, 2019, Bolden went to Casa Bella Galleria in Sacramento,

14 California. Casa Bella Galleria is a home furnishings retailer with whom Snap has an established
15 business relationship.
16

28.

After considering available merchandise, Bolden expressed an interest in a dining

17 table and chair set. Bolden agreed to complete the transaction through a rental-purchase agreement
18 with Snap.
19

29.

Snap charged Bolden a processing fee in the amount of $39.00. Bolden alleges that

20 by charging the processing fee, Snap violated§ 1812.624(a)(7) of the Karnette Act, as well as other
21 provisions of California consumer-protection law.
22 Frieda Sims's Transaction
23

30.

On November 23, 2018, Sims went to Stereo Maxx in Hayward, California. Stereo

24 Maxx is a retailer with whom Snap has an established business relationship.
25

31.

After considering available merchandise, Sims expressed an interest in a car alarm.

26 Following a conversation with the sales agent, Sims agreed to complete the transaction through a
27

rental-purchase agreement with Snap.

28
4
SECOND AMENDED CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT

No. 37-2021-00033209-CU-BT-CTL

1

32.

Snap charged Sims a processing fee in the amount of $39.00. Sims alleges that by

2 charging the processing fee, Snap violated§ 1812.624(a)(7) of the Karnette Act, as well as other
3

provisions of California consumer-protection law.

4 Sara Nunez's Transaction
5
6

7
8

33.

On July 21, 2017, Nunez went to Stereo Maxx in Hayward, California. Stereo Maxx

is a retailer with whom Snap has an established business relationship.
34.

After considering available merchandise, Nunez expressed an interest in certain

stereo equipment. Nunez agreed to complete the transaction through a rental-purchase agreement

9 with Snap.

10

35.

Snap charged Nunez a processing fee in the amount of $39.00. Nunez alleges that

11 by charging the processing fee, Snap violated§ 1812.624(a)(7) of the Karnette Act, as well as other
12 provisions of California consumer-protection law.
CLASS ACTION ALLEGATIONS

13

14

36.

Pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure § 382, Plaintiffs seek relief on behalf of the

15 following Class: "All individuals who, between November 12, 2016, and March 10, 2021, entered
16 into a rental-purchase agreement with Snap RTO LLC in the State of California that included
17 provisions providing for payment of a Processing Fee and/or an NSF Fee. Excluded from the Class
18 are persons who have entered into an agreement with Snap that effects a release of claims that would
19 otherwise be within the scope of this action. Also, excluded from the Class are all employees of
20 Snap, all employees of Plaintiffs' counsel, and the judicial officers to whom this case is assigned."
21

37.

Ascertainability. The members of the Class may be ascertained by reviewing records

22 in the possession of Defendants and/or third parties, including without limitation Defendants'

23 customer records and billing records.
24

38.

Common Questions of Fact or Law. This lawsuit is suitable for class treatment

25 because common questions of fact and law predominate over any individual issues. Common
26 questions include but are not limited to: (1) whether the Processing Fee and/or NSF Fee charged by
27

Defendants are fees that are permitted by the Karnette Act; (2) if so, whether the Processing Fee

28 and/or NSF Fee are reasonable; (3) if so, whether the Processing Fee and/or NSF Fee are an amount
5
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1 that is actually incurred by Snap; (4) whether Defendants' conduct constitutes an unlawful or unfair
2 business act or practice; (5) Defendants' record-keeping practices; and (6) the appropriate remedies
3

4

for Defendants' conduct.
39.

Numerosity. The Class is so numerous that joinder of all Class members would be

5 impracticable. Plaintiffs are informed and believe and thereon allege that the Class consists of at
6

least 100 members.

7

40.

8

Typicality and Adequacy. The claims alleged by Plaintiffs in this action are typical

of the claims of all other Class members. Plaintiffs have no interests that are adverse to those of the

9 other Class members. Plaintiffs will fairly and adequately protect the interests of the Class members.

10

41.

Superiority.

A class action is superior to other methods for resolving this

11 controversy. Because the amount ofrestitution or other monetary relief to which each Class member
12 may be entitled is low in comparison to the expense and burden of individual litigation, it would be
13

impracticable for Class members to redress the wrongs done to them without a class action forum.

14 Furthermore, on information and belief, Class members do not know that their rights have been
15 violated. Class certification would also conserve judicial resources and avoid the possibility of
16 inconsistent judgments.
17

42.

Risk of Inconsistent or Varying Adjudications. Prosecuting separate actions for

18 relief by individual Class members would create a risk of inconsistent or varying adjudications with
19 respect to individual Class members that would establish incompatible standards of conduct for
20 Defendants. Moreover, as a practical matter, adjudication of relief with respect to individual Class
21 members could be dispositive of the interests of others not parties to the individual adjudications or
22 could substantially impair or impede their ability to protect their interests.

23

43.

Defendants Have Acted on Grounds Generally Applicable to the Class. Defendants

24 have acted on grounds that are generally applicable to the members of the Class, thereby making
25 appropriate final injunctive relief and/or declaratory relief with respect to the Class as a whole.
26
27

28
6
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1

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION

2

(Violation of the Karnette Rental-Purchase Act)

3

44.

Plaintiffs incorporate by reference the preceding paragraphs.

4

45.

Defendants violated the Kamette Act by including in rental-purchase agreements

5 provisions that authorize the charging of a Processing Fee and an NSF Fee. Such fees were not
6

7
8

reasonable and/or not actually incurred by Defendants, in violation of§ 1812.624(a)(7).
46.

Plaintiffs are informed and believe and thereon allege that when Snap entered into

rental-purchase agreements with Plaintiffs and Class members, Snap violated the Karnette Act in

9 the same way as alleged above. The unlawful charging of a Processing Fee and/or an NSF Fee has

10 affected many consumers throughout the State of California.
11

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION

12

(Violation of the Consumers Legal Remedies Act)

13

4 7.

Plaintiffs incorporate by reference the preceding paragraphs.

14

48.

Plaintiffs and Class members are "consumers" within the meaning of§ l 76l(d) in

15 that they sought or acquired goods and/or services for personal, family, or household purposes.
16

49.

The goods and/or services that are the subject of the rental-purchase agreements

17 entered into by Plaintiffs and Class members are "goods" and/or "services" within the meaning of
18 § 1761(a) and (b).
19

50.

The rental-purchase agreements entered into by Plaintiffs and Class members reflect

20 "transactions" within the meaning of§ l 761(e).
21

51.

Defendants have violated § 1770(a)(14) by representing that the transactions

22 reflected in the rental-purchase agreements entered into by Plaintiffs and Class members involve
23 rights or obligations that are prohibited by law.
24

THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION

25

(Unfair Competition)

26

52.

Plaintiffs incorporate by reference the preceding paragraphs.

27

28
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53.

By violating the Kamette Act as alleged above, and by violating the CLRA as alleged

2 above, Defendants have engaged in a business practice that is unlawful, in violation of Bus. & Prof.
3

Code § 17200 et seq.

4

54.

By violating the Kamette Act as alleged above, and by violating the CLRA as alleged

5 above, Defendants have engaged in a business practice that is unfair, in violation of Bus. & Prof.
6

Code§ 17200 et seq. Defendants' business practice of charging Processing Fees and/or NSF Fees

7 as alleged herein has no social utility since it serves only to increase the profit accruing to
8

Defendants without providing any corresponding benefit to consumers.

Plaintiffs could not

9 reasonably have avoided their injuries. There were reasonably available alternatives to further

10 Defendants' legitimate business interests, other than the conduct described herein.
11

55.

Plaintiffs have lost money or property as a result of Defendants' conduct alleged

12 herein.
PRAYER

13

14

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs pray for judgment against Defendants as follows:

15

On the First Cause of Action:

16

1.

For a public injunction enjoining Defendants from charging Processing Fees and/or

17 NSF Fees in violation of the Kamette Act with respect to rental-purchase agreements in California;
18

2.

For an award of attorney's fees and costs;

19

3.

For restitution;

20

On the Second Cause of Action:

21

4.

For a public injunction enjoining Defendants from representing that rental-purchase

22 agreements involve the charging of Processing Fees and/or NSF Fees that are in violation oflaw;

23

5.

24

On the Third Cause of Action:

25

6.

For an award of attorneys' fees and costs;

For a public injunction enjoining Defendants from charging Processing Fees and/or

26 NSF Fees in violation of the Kamette Act, and from representing that rental-purchase agreements
27

28

involve the charging of Processing Fees and/or NSF Fees that are in violation of law;

7.

For restitution;
8
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1

On All Causes of Action:

2

8.

For reasonable attorneys' fees pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure§ 1021.5;

3

9.

For costs of suit;

4

10.

For pre-judgment interest; and

5

11.

For such other relief that the Court deems just and proper.

6

7 Dated: January 7, 2022

8

DOSTART HANNINK & COVENEY LLP

9

;J:t;;t~f(

10

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

11
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PROOF OF SERVICE

2

Jacquess, et al. v. Snap RTO LLC; Case No. 37-2021-00033209-CU-BT-CTL

3 STATE OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO
4

At the time of service, I was over 18 years of age and not a party to this action. I am

5 employed in the County of San Diego, State of California. My business address is 4180 La Jolla
6 Village Drive, Suite 530, La Jolla, CA 92037-1474.
7

On January 7, 2022, I served true copies of the following document described as

8
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9

on the interested parties in this action as follows:

10 Steven E. Swaney
seswaney@venable.com
11 Kim T. Phan
ntphan@venable.com
12 VENABLE LLP
101 California Street, Suite 3800
13 San Francisco, CA 94111
Tel: (415) 653-3722
14 Fax: (415) 653-3755
15 Counsel for Defendant
16

BY E-MAIL: Based on a court order or an agreement of the parties to accept service bye-

17 mail or electronic transmission, I caused the document to be sent from e-mail address
18 cklobucar@sdlaw.com to the persons at the e-mail addresses listed above. I did not receive, within
19 a reasonable time after the transmission, any electronic message or other indication that the
20 transmission was unsuccessful.
21

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing

22 is true and correct. Executed on January 7, 2022, at San Diego, California.
23
24
25
26
27
28

Catherine S. Klobucar

